

65644-9

65644-9

No. 656449

THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

JAVIER RODRIGUEZ,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

NORTHGATE AUTOMOTIVE, INC., a Washington
corporation; JOE MAGAZINE and "JANE DOE"
MAGAZINE, a Washington sole proprietor d/b/a
NORTHGATE AUTOMOTIVE, INC. and GREENLAKE
AUTO SERVICE

Defendants

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,
a domestic insurance company,

Defendant/Respondent.

2010 SEP 27 AM 11:02
FILED
CLERK OF COURT
JANIS L. BROWN

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Cheryl R.G. Adamson, WSBA #19799
RETTIG OSBORNE FORGETTE, LLP
6725 W. Clearwater Avenue
Kennewick, WA 99336
Phone: (509) 783-6154
Fax: (509) 783-0858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUE 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Standard of Review 5

 B. Issue On Appeal is Limited 6

 C. UIM Coverage Does Not Apply to These Facts ... 7

 D. UIM Coverage Should Not Be Extended
 to Non-Motorist Tortfeasors 10

 E. Rodriguez’s Vehicle Was Insured 11

 F. Northgate Was Not “Operating” the Vehicle 13

III. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Briton v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> 104 Wn.2d 518, 531, 707 P.2d 125 (1985)	9
<i>Jain v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 130 Wn.2d 688, 692, 926 P.2d 923 (1996)	9
<i>James E. Torina Fine Homes, Inc., v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> 118 Wn.App. 12, 21, 74 P.3d 648 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1010, 89 P.3d 717 (2004)	7
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 146 Wn.2d 291, 300, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	5, 6
<i>North Pacific Ins. Co. v. Christensen</i> 143 Wn.2d 43, 17 P.3d 596 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Roberts v. Allied Group Ins. Co.</i> 79 Wn.App. 323, 324, 901 P.2d 317 (1995)	7
<i>Tissell v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 115 Wn.2d 107, 795 P.2d 126 (1990)	11, 12, 13

Statutes/Court Rules

RCW 19.86, *et seq* 5

RCW 46.04.070 14

RCW 48.22.030 7, 8

RCW 48.22.030(1) 8

RCW 48.30.015 5
